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Re: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
O'Reilly Phelan (PH1)
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Dear Ms. Haynes:

Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) is pleased to submit the enclosed Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report for the above-referenced subject property
(hereinafter known as the “site”). This assessment was performed in accordance with
Terracon’s Master Services Agreement, dated June 26, 2007, and a Work Order dated
March 27, 2023.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. In addition to
Phase I services, our professionals provide other environmental, geotechnical,
construction materials, and facilities services on a wide variety of projects locally,
regionally, and nationally. For more detailed information on all of Terracon’s services
please visit our website at www.terracon.com. If there are any questions regarding this
report or if we may be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Terracon Consultants, Inc.

e
Befi\fo— < Lot 720
Baylie R. Vincent Jennifer S. Van Cliff Nale, P.G.
Assistant Scientist Environmental Group Manager Senior Project Manager
Attachments
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Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

O'Reilly Phelan (PH1)| Phelan, CA - rerracon

April 28, 2023 | Terracon Project No. LA237193

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed in accordance with
Terracon’s Master Services Agreement, June 26, 2007, and a Work Order dated March
27, 2023, and was conducted consistent with the procedures included in ASTM E1527-
21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment Process. The purpose of this ESA was to assist the client in developing
information to identify RECs in connection with the site as reflected by the scope of this
report. The ESA was conducted under the supervision or responsible charge of Jennifer
S. Van, Environmental Professional. Sabrina Chantler performed the site reconnaissance
on April 12, 2023.

Findings and Opinions

A summary of findings is provided below. It should be recognized that details were not
included or fully developed in this section, and the report must be read in its entirety for
a comprehensive understanding of the items contained herein.

Site Description and Use

The site is located at 3919 Phelan Road in Phelan, San Bernardino County, California
(Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 306622101) and consists of an approximately 1.9-acre
tract of vacant graded land.

Historical Information

Based on a review of historical information, the site has consisted of undeveloped land
from as early as 1903 through the late 1950s, when the site was developed with a
residential/office building. By the late 2000s, the residential/office building was
removed, and vacant graded land remained throughout the present. Prior occupants
consisted of, Lambin Joanne Broker, Phelan Office and Realty, and residential occupants.

Based on a review of historical information, the adjoining properties have consisted of
undeveloped land from as early as 1903 through the mid-1980s when, the northern
adjoining property was developed with a commercial retail building. By the early 1990s,
the northern adjoining commercial retail building was removed and develop with the
existing multi-tenant shopping center. By the late 1960s, the southern adjoining
property was developed with a single-family residence. By the late 2000s, the single-
family residence was removed, and vacant graded land remained. By the early 1990s,
the eastern adjoining property was developed with the existing multi-tenant shopping
center. By the early 2000s, the western portion of the shopping center was demolished,
and vacant graded land remained. The western adjoining property consists of
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undeveloped land throughout the present. Recognized environmental conditions (RECs)
were not identified in connection with the adjoining properties.

Records Review

Selected federal and state environmental regulatory databases as well as responses
from state and local regulatory agencies were reviewed. The site was not identified in
the regulatory database.

The remaining facilities listed in the database report do not appear to represent RECs to
the site at this time based upon regulatory status, apparent topographic gradient,
and/or distance from the site.

Site Reconnaissance

During the site reconnaissance, the site was observed to be vacant land with vegetation
and two street light poles. RECs were not identified during the site reconnaissance.

Adjoining Properties

Phelan Road abuts the site to the north followed by Phelan Towne Square (3936 Phelan
Road) and an asphalt-paved parking lot. The eastern adjoining property consists of an
asphalt-paved parking lot followed by Dollar Tree (4013 Phelan Road). The southern and
western adjoining properties consist of undeveloped and/or vacant land. RECs were not
identified in connection with the adjoining properties.

Significant Data Gaps

Significant data gaps were not identified.

Conclusions

We have performed a Phase I ESA consistent with the procedures included in ASTM
Practice E1527-21 at 3919 Phelan Road, Phelan, San Bernardino County, California, the
site. RECs, Controlled RECs (CRECs) and/or Significant Data Gaps (SDGs) were not
identified in connection with the site.

Recommendations
Based on the scope of services, limitations, and conclusions of this assessment, Terracon

did not identify RECs, CRECs, or SDGs in connection with the site. As such, no additional
investigation is warranted at this time.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Site Name O'Reilly Phelan (PH1)

3919 Phelan Road in Phelan, San Bernardino County,

. . California
Site Location/Address .
(San Bernardino County Assessor Parcel Number (APN)

306622101)
Land Area Approximately 1.9-acre tract of land
Site Improvements Vacant graded land

Anticipated Future Site

Use Develop site as O'Reilly Auto Parts store

Reason for the ESA Acquiring the site

The location of the site is depicted on Exhibit 1 of Appendix A, which was reproduced
from a portion of the USGS 7.5-minute series topographic map. The site and adjoining
properties are depicted on the Site Diagram, which is included as Exhibit 2 of Appendix
A. Acronyms and terms used in this report are described in Appendix F.

This Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with our Terracon’s Master Services
Agreement, June 26, 2007, and a Work Order dated March 27, 2023, and was conducted
consistent with the procedures included in ASTM E1527-21, Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. The
purpose of this ESA was to assist the client in developing information to identify RECs in
connection with the site as reflected by the scope of this report. Recognized
environmental conditions are defined by ASTM E1527-21 as (1) the presence of
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a
release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to
the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in,
on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future
release to the environment.” A de minimis condition is not a recognized environmental
condition.

This purpose was undertaken through user-provided information, a regulatory database
review, historical and physical records review, interviews (including local government
inquiries, as applicable), and a visual noninvasive reconnaissance of the site and
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adjoining properties. Limitations, ASTM deviations, and significant data gaps (if
identified) are noted in the applicable sections of the report.

1.3 Standard of Care

This ESA was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of this
profession, undertaken in similar studies at the same time and in the same geographical
area. We have endeavored to meet this standard of care, but may be limited by
conditions encountered during performance, a client-driven scope of work, or inability to
review information not received by the report date. Where appropriate, these limitations
are discussed in the text of the report, and an evaluation of their significance with
respect to our findings has been conducted.

Phase I ESAs, such as the one performed at this site, are of limited scope, are
noninvasive, and cannot eliminate the potential that hazardous, toxic, or petroleum
substances are present or have been released at the site beyond what is identified by
the limited scope of this ESA. In conducting the limited scope of services described
herein, certain sources of information and public records were not reviewed. It should be
recognized that environmental concerns may be documented in public records that were
not reviewed. No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs
in connection with a property. Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not
eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs. No warranties, express or
implied, are intended or made. The limitations herein must be considered when the user
of this report formulates opinions as to risks associated with the site or otherwise uses
the report for any other purpose. These risks may be further evaluated - but not
eliminated - through additional research or assessment. We will, upon request, advise
you of additional research or assessment options that may be available and associated
costs.

1.4 Additional Scope Limitations, ASTM Deviations, and Data
Gaps

Based upon the agreed-on scope of services, this ESA did not include subsurface or
other invasive assessments, vapor intrusion assessments or indoor air quality
assessments (i.e., evaluation of the presence of vapors within a building structure),
business environmental risk evaluations, or other services not particularly identified and
discussed herein. Credentials of the company (Statement of Qualifications) have not
been included in this report but are available upon request. Pertinent documents are
referred to in the text of this report, and a separate reference section has not been
included. Reasonable attempts were made to obtain information within the scope and
time constraints set forth by the client; however, in some instances, information
requested is not, or was not, received by the issuance date of the report. Information
obtained for this ESA was received from several sources that we believe to be reliable;
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nonetheless, the authenticity or reliability of these sources cannot and is not warranted
hereunder.

An evaluation of the significance of limitations and missing information with respect to
our findings has been conducted, and where appropriate, significant data gaps are
identified and discussed in the text of the report. However, it should be recognized that
an evaluation of significant data gaps is based on the information available at the time
of report issuance, and an evaluation of information received after the report issuance
date may result in an alteration of our conclusions, recommendations, or opinions. We
have no obligation to provide information obtained or discovered by us after the
issuance date of the report, or to perform any additional services, regardless of whether
the information would affect any conclusions, recommendations, or opinions in the
report. This disclaimer specifically applies to any information that has not been provided
by the client.

This report represents our service to you as of the report date and constitutes our final
document; its text may not be altered after final issuance. Findings in this report are
based upon the site’s current utilization, information derived from the most recent
reconnaissance and from other activities described herein; such information is subject to
change. Certain indicators of the presence of hazardous substances, petroleum products
or PFAS compounds may have been latent, inaccessible, unobservable, or not present
during the most recent reconnaissance and may subsequently become observable (such
as after site renovation or development). Further, these services are not to be construed
as legal interpretation or advice.

This ESA report is prepared for the exclusive use and reliance of O'Reilly Auto
Enterprises, LLC. Use or reliance by any other party is prohibited without the written
authorization of O'Reilly Auto Enterprises, LLC and Terracon Consultants, Inc.
(Terracon).

Reliance on the ESA by the client and all authorized parties will be subject to the terms,
conditions and limitations stated in the proposal, ESA report, and Terracon’s Master
Services Agreement. The limitation of liability defined in the Master Services Agreement
is the aggregate limit of Terracon’s liability to the client and all relying parties.

Continued viability of this report is subject to ASTM E1527-21 Section 4.6. If the ESA
will be used by a different user (third party) than the user for whom the ESA was
originally prepared, the third party must also satisfy the user’s responsibilities in Section
6 of ASTM E1527-21.

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 3



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

O'Reilly Phelan (PH1)| Phelan, CA o ierracon

April 28, 2023 | Terracon Project No. LA237193

Prior to the site visit, Nicole Bullard, client’s representative, was asked to provide the
following user questionnaire information as described in ASTM E1527-21 Section 6.

Client Questionnaire Responses

: d Client’s
Client Di
Client Questionnaire Item Response
Q Not Respond

Yes No
Specialized Knowledge or Experience that is material to X
a REC in connection with the site.
Actual Knowledge of Environmental Liens or Activity X
Use Limitations (AULs) that may encumber the site.
Actual Knowledge of a Lower Purchase Price because X
contamination is known or believed to be present at
the site.
Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable X
Information that is material to a REC in connection with
the site.
Obvious Indicators of Releases at the site. X

Terracon’s consideration of the client provided information did not identify RECs. A copy
of the questionnaire is included in Appendix C.

2.0 PHYSICAL SETTING

Physical Setting Information Source
Topography

Approximately 4,137 feet above

Site Elevation
sea level

USGS Topographic Map,
Topographic Gradient =~ Towards the north. Phelan, California
Quadrangle, dated 2018

Unnamed body of water located e A

Closest Surface Water approximately 1.0 mile to the
southeast of the site.

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 4
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Soil Characteristics

Soil Type Tujunga

Somewhat excessively drained San Bernadino County, CA

soils with 2 to 9 percent sloe. UG Sl Coneamm o
Sesailaien $oil profile consist of 0 to 14 Services Dated September

inches sand and 14 to 60 1. 2022

inches stratified gravelly sand

to gravelly loamy sand.

Geology/Hydrogeology

Formation Quaternary deposits

Alluvium, lake, playa, and California Department of

ST @ _ Conservation, Geological
Desgilaien unconsolldated and semi- Map of California,

consolidated. Mostly Dated 2015

nonmarine, but includes marine

deposits near the coast

Estimated to be greater than GeoTracker.com

210 feet below ground surface Lust Cleanup Site
Estimated Depth to (bgs) measured at a facility Case No. T0607158053
First Occurrence of located approximately 800 feet .
Groundwater . rco #6369

east of the site.

4074 Phelan Road, Phelan,
CA

*Hydrogeologic Not known - may be inferred to be parallel to topographic
Gradient gradient (primarily to the north).

* The groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow, unconfined groundwater, if
present, would likely vary depending upon seasonal variations in rainfall and other
hydrogeological features. Without the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring wells
surveyed to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the site cannot be
directly ascertained.

3.0 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION

Terracon reviewed the following historical sources to develop a history of the previous
uses of the site and surrounding area, in order to help identify RECs associated with past
uses. Copies of selected historical documents are included in Appendix C.
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Readily available historical USGS topographic maps, selected historical aerial
photographs (at approximately 10-to-15-year intervals) and historical fire insurance
maps produced by the Sanborn Map Company were reviewed to evaluate land
development and obtain information concerning the history of development on and near
the site. Reviewed historical topographic maps and aerial photographs are summarized
below.

Historical fire insurance maps produced by the Sanborn Map Company were requested
from EDR to evaluate past uses and relevant characteristics of the site and surrounding
properties. Based upon inquiries to the above-listed Sanborn provider, Sanborn maps
were not available for the site.

B Topographic maps:
o San Antonio, California, dated 1903 and 1942 (1: 62,500)

o Phelan, California, dated 1968, 1980, 1988, 1996, 2012, 2015, and 2018 (1:
24,000)

m Aerial photographs:

o USDA, 1938, 1949, 1953, 1959, and 1985, (1” = 500')

o USGS, 1968 and 1975, (1” = 500)

o USGA/DOQQ, 1994 and 2003, (1” = 500')

o USDA/NAIP, 2005, 2009, 2012, 2016, and 2020, (1” = 500’

Historical Maps and Aerial Photographs

Direction Description

Undeveloped land (1903-1953); developed with a residential/office
Site building (1959-2005); residential/office building removed; vacant graded
land remains (2009-2020).

Undeveloped land (1903-1975); developed with a commercial retail
North building (1985); commercial retail building removed, developed with a
shopping center (1994-2020).

Undeveloped and/or vacant land (1903-1994); developed with a shopping
center and standalone commercial retail building (1994) standalone
commercial retail building and western portion of the shopping center
demolished, vacant graded land remains (2003-2020).

East

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 6
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Direction Description

Undeveloped land (1903-1959); developed with a single-family residence
South (1968-2005); single-family residence removed; vacant graded land
remains (2009-2020).

West Undeveloped land (1903-2020).

The EDR Digital Archive, Cole Information, and Haines Criss-Cross Directory city
directories used in this study were made available through EDR (selected years
reviewed: 1971-2020) and were reviewed at approximate five-year intervals, if readily
available. City directories not available prior to 1971. The current street address for the
site was identified as 3919 Phelan Road.

Historical City Directories

Direction Description
3919 Phelan Road- No listings (1971-1985); Lambin Joanne, Phelan
Site Land Office (1986); Lambin Joanne (1992); Lambin Joanne Broker,

Phelan Office and Realty (2000); no listings (2001-2020).

3936 Phelan Road- No listings (1971-1985); Anderson True Value
Home Center (1986-1995); multi-tenant: hair salon, medical clinic,
florist, law offices, video stores, mail centers, newspapers, part shops,
laundromat, veterinary supply, restaurants (2000-2020).

North

4013 Phelan Road- No listings (1971-1991); Pay Less Drug Store
(1992-1995); Rite Aid (2000-2014); Dollar Tree (2020).

3936 Phelan Road- No listings (1971-1985); Anderson True Value
(1986); pizza factory (2017); no listings (2018-2020).

4011 Phelan Road- No listings (1971-1999); Country Can Recycling
(2000); no listings (2001-2020).

9641 Malpaso Road- No listings (1971-1991); Lambdin Homes &
Construction (1992-1995); no listings (1996-2020).

9640 Malpaso Road- No listings (1971-1999); Merle Sheets (2000);
John Cho (2017); Phelan Realty (2020).

East

South

West

The off-site laundromat, identified through city directories, is located approximately 300
feet north of the site and in a topographic down-gradient. This facility is not listed in the
regulatory database. Based on the facility’s distance and topographic down-gradient
relative to the site, and apparent operations (coin-operated laundry facility), the
laundromat is not a REC to the site.

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 7
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3.3 Site Ownership

According to the client provided User Questionnaire, dated March 31, 2023, and chain-
of-title, discussed below, Yong Jin Kim currently owns the site.

3.4 Title Search

At the direction of the client, a title search was included as part of the scope of services.

County Deed Records were reviewed by Texas Environmental Research of Rockwall,
Texas to obtain a chain-of-title for the site. Ownership records were reviewed back to
1938. The title information is included in Appendix C.

Based on a review of the title provider’s research, the current site owner is Yong Jin
Kim, who obtained title on July 30, 1998, from Marion Sheppard 1993 Trust. Previous
site owners include Ben Ninberg, Gloria Shepard, Stuart Shepard and Elon Bixby, Rae
Belsky and Etelvina Campaniolo, George Lambdin and Spouse Joanne Lambdin, and
Peter Aulbach and Spouse, Lona Aulbach.

3.5 Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations

The EDR regulatory database report included a review of both Federal and State
Engineering Control (EC) and Institutional Control (IC) databases. Based on a review of
the database report, the site was not listed on the EC or IC databases. Please note that
in addition to these federal and state listings, AULs can be recorded at the county and
municipal level that may not be listed in the regulatory database report. At the direction
of the client, an environmental lien and activity and use limitations (AULs) search was
conducted by Texas Environmental Research of Rockwall, Texas. The findings of the
report indicate that no environmental liens or AULs were filed of public record for the
site. The report is included in Appendix C.

3.6 Interviews Regarding Current and Historical Site Uses

The following individual was interviewed regarding the current and historical use of the
site.

Interviews

Interviewer Name / Phone # Title Date
Broker and owner
i } Kenny Kim i
Bfaylle R y / representatl\_/e/ April 13, 2023
Vincent (760) 868-0100 Top Properties

Investment Inc.
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Terracon interviewed Kenny Kim, broker and owner representative. Mr. Kim indicated
that he has been familiar with the site for job since 1998. Mr. Kim noted that there are
no buildings or businesses on-site. Mr. Kim noted that Young J. Kim owns the site. Mr.
Kim was not aware of any pending or threatened environmental litigation involving the
site, nor any natural resource issues associated with the site.

3.7 Prior Report Review

Terracon requested the client provide any previous environmental reports they are
aware of for the site. Previous reports were not provided by the client to Terracon for
review.

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

Regulatory database information was provided by EDR, a contract information services
company in a report dated April 5, 2023. The purpose of the records review was to
identify RECs in connection with the site. Information in this section is subject to the
accuracy of the data provided by the information services company and the date at
which the information is updated. The scope herein did not include confirmation of
facilities listed as "unmappable"” by regulatory databases.

In some of the following subsections, the words up-gradient, cross-gradient, and down-
gradient refer to the topographic gradient in relation to the site. As stated previously,
the groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow groundwater, if present, would
likely vary depending upon seasonal variations in rainfall and the depth to the
soil/bedrock interface. Without the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring wells
surveyed to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the site cannot be
directly ascertained.

4.1 Federal and State/Tribal Databases

Listed below are the facility listings identified on federal and state/tribal databases
within the ASTM-required search distances from the approximate site boundaries.
Database definition, descriptions, and the database search report are included in
Appendix D.

Federal Databases

Distance
Database Description ! . Listings
(miles)
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, 0.5 0

Compensation, & Liability Information System

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 9
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Dist
Database Description 1S _ance Listings
(miles)
CERCLIS / Comprehensive Environmental Response, 0.5 0
NFRAP Compensation, & Liability Information
System/No Further Remedial Action Planned
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System Site 0
IC / EC Institutional Control/Engineering Control Site 0
NPL National Priorities List 1.0 0
NPL National Priorities Delisted List 0.5 0
(Delisted)
RCRA RCRA Corrective Action Activity 1.0 0
CORRACTS/
TSD
RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Site and 0
Generators adjoining
properties
RCRA Non- RCRA Non-Corrective Action Activity 0.5 0
CORRACTS/
TSD
State/Tribal Databases
Dist
Database Description 'S _ance Listings
(miles)
CALSITES CalSites Database 1.0 0
CALSITES Active Annual Workplan Sites 1.0 0
(AWP)
LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 0.5 4
SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities/Landfills 0.5 0
UST Underground Storage Tank Facilities Site and 0
adjoining
properties
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program 0.5 0
ENVIROSTOR Envirostor Database 1.0 1
SCH School Property Evaluation Program 0.25 1

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 10
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Database Description Dlst_ance Listings
(miles)

CERS HAZ California Environmental Reporting System 0.25 8
WASTE (CERS) HAZ WASTE
CERS TANKS CERS Tanks 0.25 2
RCRA 0.25 9
NONGEN/ RCRA- Non-Generator / No Longer Regulated
NLR
CORTESE Hazardous Waste & Substances Site List 0.5 3
HIST Historical Hazardous Waste & Substances Site 0.5 2
CORTESE List
SAN BERN Hazardous Material Permits 0.25 13
PERMIT CO
EDR HIST EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaning Facilities 0.125 1
CLEANER

In addition to the above ASTM-required listings, Terracon reviewed other federal, state,
local, and proprietary databases provided by the database firm. A list of the additional
reviewed databases is included in the regulatory database report in Appendix D.

The site was not identified in the regulatory database.

The following table summarizes the site-specific information provided by the database
and/or gathered by this office for identified facilities within 600 feet radii of the site.
Facilities are listed in order of proximity to the site. Additional discussion for selected
facilities follows the summary table.

Listed Facilities

Facility Name and Estimated Distance / Database Findings
Location Direction/Gradient Listings Summary
Dollar Tree #07732 200 feet / Southeast / CERS HAZ Discussed below.
Rite Aid Cross-gradient WASTE, Not a REC based
4013 Phelan Rd # 1 HAZNET, San on distance and
Bern. Co. topographic

Permit, RCRA cross-gradient.
NonGen / NLR

Atv Hardware Inc 300 feet / North/ RCRA NonGen Not a REC based
3936 Phelan Rd Ste B1 / NLR on distance and

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 11
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Facility Name and
Location

Mills Hardware

3936 Phelan Rd Ste B-

1

Amber Cleaners
4037 Phelan Rd Ste B

Pharmacy Mart Inc
Dba Medicine Shoppe
4050 Phelan Rd Ste 8

Autozone #5621
4071 Phelan Rd

Stater Bros Markets
#116 Phelan
4059 Phelan Rd

Estimated Distance /

Direction/Gradient

Down-gradient

400 feet / Southeast /
Cross-gradient

600 feet / Northeast /
Down-gradient

600 feet / East /
Cross-gradient

600 feet / East /
Cross-gradient

Database
Listings

CERS HAZ
WASTE, San
Bern. Co.
Permit

EDR Hist
Cleaner

RCRA NonGen
/ NLR, CERS
HAZ WASTE,
San Bern. Co.
Permit

CERS HAZ
WASTE, RCRA
NonGen / NLR,
San Bern. Co.

Permit

RCRA NonGen
/ NLR, CERS
HAZ WASTE,
San Bern. Co.
Permit

Dollar Tree #07732 and Rite Aid (4013 Phelan Rd # 1)

yferracon

Findings
Summary
topographic
down-gradient.

Not a REC based
on distance and
topographic
cross-gradient.

Not a REC based
on distance and
topographic
down-gradient.

Not a REC based
on distance and
topographic
cross-gradient.

Not a REC based
on distance and
topographic
cross-gradient.

Dollar Tree #07732 and Rite Aid, located approximately 200 feet southeast of the site
and in a topographic cross-gradient, is listed in the CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, San
Bern. Co. Permit, and RCRA NonGen / NLR databases. Based on a review of the

databases, waste streams have consisted of unspecified organic liquids, pharmaceutical
waste, and off-specification, aged, or surplus organics. In 2019, the facility was listed as
a verified non-generator with no violations identified. Based on the distance from the
site and topographic cross-gradient relative to the stie, Dollar Tree #07732 and Rite Aid
are not a REC to the site.

The remaining facilities listed in the database report do not appear to represent RECs to
the site at this time based upon regulatory status, apparent topographic gradient,
and/or distance from the site.

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 12
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Unmapped facilities are those that do not contain sufficient address or location
information to evaluate the facility listing locations relative to the site. The report listed
six facilities in the unmapped section. Determining the location of unmapped facilities is
beyond the scope of this assessment; however, none of these facilities were identified as

the site or adjacent properties. These facilities are listed in the database report in

Appendix D.

4.2 Local Agency Inquiries

Agency Contacted/
Contact Method

San Bernardino County Health
Department / by online
https://sanbernardinocounty.nextrequest.

com/requests/new

San Bernardino County Planning/Building
and Safety/Code Enforcement / by online
https://sanbernardinocounty.nextrequest.

com/requests/new

Department of Toxic Substances (DTSC) /
by email PubRegAct@dtsc.ca.gov

Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SARWQCB) / by email
FileReview8 @waterboards.ca.gov

South Coast Air Quality Management
District (SCAQMD) / by online
https://www.agmd.gov/nav/online-
services/public-records

San Bernardino County Fire Protection
District / by email
hazmatrecords@sbcfire.org

4.3 Local Area Knowledge

Response

On April 7, 2023, the San Bernardino
County Health Department responded that
no records were found for the site.

At the issuance of this report, a response
has not been received.

On April 6, 2023, Tee Xiong from the
DTSC responded that no records were
found for the site.

On April 11, 2023, Alicia Borchmann from
the SARWQCB responded that no records
were found for the site.

On April 6, 2023, Michelle Card from the
SCAQMD responded that no records were
found for the site.

On April 6, 2023, Christina Rivera from
the San Bernardino County Fire responded
that no records were found for the site.

Based on a review of the California Department of Conservation, Geologic Energy
Management Division well finder website (CalGEM GIS), the site is not identified within
an oil field and there are no active or plugged oil production wells located at the site or

adjoining properties.

Terracon researched on-line at the State Resources Water Control Board (SRWCB)
GeoTracker database - Land Disposal Sites and landfills were not identified on-site or in

the site vicinity.

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

5.1 General Site Information

Information contained in this section is based on a visual reconnaissance conducted
while walking through the site and the accessible interior areas of structures, if any,
located on the site. The site and adjoining properties are depicted on the Site Diagram,
which is included in Exhibit 2 of Appendix A. Photo documentation of the site at the time
of the visual reconnaissance is provided in Appendix B. Credentials of the individuals
planning and conducting the site visit are included in Appendix E.

General Site Information

Site Reconnaissance

Field Personnel Sabrina Chantler

Reconnaissance Date April 12, 2023

Weather Conditions 60°F / Partly Cloudy

Site Contact/Title Kenny Kim / Broker - Top Properties Investment Inc.

5.2 Overview of Current Site Occupants and Operations

The site is currently unoccupied vacant land with vegetation.
5.3 Site Observations

The following table summarizes site observations and interviews. Affirmative responses
(designated by an “X") are discussed in more detail following the table.

Site Characteristics

Observed
Category Item or Feature or
Identified
Emergency generators
Elevators
Site Operations, Air compressors
Processes, and Hydraulic lifts
Equipment Dry cleaning
Photo processing

Ventilation hoods and/or incinerators

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 14
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Observed
Category Item or Feature or
Identified

Waste treatment systems and/or water treatment
systems

Heating and/or cooling systems

Paint booths

Sub-grade mechanic pits

Wash-down areas or carwashes
Pesticide/herbicide production or storage
Printing operations

Metal finishing (electroplating, chrome plating,
galvanizing, etc.)

Salvage operations
Qil, gas, or mineral production
Other processes or equipment

Aboveground Aboveground storage tanks

Chemical or Drums, barrels, and/or containers > 5 gallons
Waste Storage MSDS or SDS

Underground storage tanks or ancillary UST
equipment

Sumps, cisterns, French drains, catch basins, and/or

Underground dry wells

Chemical or

Waste Storage,
Drainage or Septic tanks and/or leach fields
Collection

Grease traps

Oil/water separators, clarifiers, sand traps, triple

Systems traps, interceptors
Pipeline markers
Interior floor drains
Electrical Transformers and/or capacitors
Transformers/
PCBs Other equipment

Releases or Stressed vegetation

Potential Stained soil

Releases Stained pavement or similar surface

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 15
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Category

Other Notable
Site Features

Observed

Item or Feature or

yferracon

Identified

Leachate and/or waste seeps

Trash, debris, and/or other waste materials

Dumping or disposal areas

Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill dirt

Surface water discoloration, odor, sheen, and/or free-
floating product

Strong, pungent, or noxious odors

Exterior pipe discharges and/or other effluent
discharges

Surface water bodies
Quarries or pits
Wastewater lagoons
Wells

The above-mentioned features were not identified during the site reconnaissance.

6.0 ADJOINING PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

Visual observations of adjoining properties (from site boundaries) are summarized

below.

Direction

North

East

South
West

Adjoining Properties

Description

Phelan Road abuts the site to the north followed by Phelan Towne
Square (3936 Phelan Road) and an asphalt-paved parking lot.

Asphalt-paved parking lot followed by Dollar Tree (4013 Phelan
Road).

Undeveloped land

Malpaso Road followed by undeveloped land and a single-family
residence (964- Malpaso Road).

RECs were not observed with the adjoining properties.

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials
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7.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Per the agreed scope of services specified in the proposal, additional services (asbestos
sampling, lead-based paint sampling, wetlands evaluation, lead in drinking water
testing, radon testing, vapor encroachment screening, etc.) were not conducted.

8.0 DECLARATION

I, Jennifer S. Van, declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, 1
meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR
312; and I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience
to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the site. I have developed and
performed the All Appropriate Inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices
set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Jennifer S. Van

Environmental Group Manager

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 17
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EXHIBIT 1: TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
EXHIBIT 2: SITE DIAGRAM
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O’Reilly Phelan (PH1)
Project No. LA237193
Photo Date: 04/12/2023

% ks = W
_ e b i - e PO M e . % Y |
Photo #1 View of the southern portion of the site Photo #2 View of the western portion of the site
facing north. facing east.
-

Photo #3 View of the northern portion of the site Photo #4 View of the eastern portion of the site
facing south. facing west.

Photo #5 View of one of two street light poles Photo #6 View of Joshua Trees located on the
located on the southern and northeast eastern portion of the site.
potions of the site.



O’Reilly Phelan (PH1)
Project No. LA237193
Photo Date: 04/12/2023

Photo #7 View of the adjoining north, Phelan Photo #8 View of the adjoining northwest,

Road followed by Phelan Towne Phelan Road and Malpaso Road
Square (3936 Phelan Road). followed by vacant land.

Photo #9 View of the adjoining east, an asphalt- Photo #10 View of the adjoining south,
paved parking lot followed by dollar undeveloped land.
tree (4013 Phelan Road).

Photo #11 View of the adjoining northwest, Photo #12 View of the adjoining southwest,
Malpaso Road followed by Malpaso Road followed by a single-
undeveloped land. family residence (9640 Malpaso Road).
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ASTM E 1527-05 USER QUESTIONNAIRE
Page 1 of 2
Terracon Project Phelan, CA

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small
Business Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001, the User must respond to the
following questions. Failure to provide this information to the Environmental Professional
may result in significant data gaps, which may limit our ability to identify recognized
environmental conditions resulting in a determination that “all appropriate inquiry” is not
complete. This form represents a type of interview and as such, the User has an obligation to
answer all questions in good faith, to the extent of their actual knowledge.

Site Name: Proposed O’Reilly Auto Parts Store
Site Address: 3919 Phelan Road, Phelan, CA.

1) Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the site that are filed or recorded under federal,
tribal, state, or local law (40 CFR 312.25)? _X_No __ Yes Ifyes, please explain.

2) Are you aware of any activity and use limitations (AULSs), such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or
institutional controls that are in place at the site and/or have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal,
tribal, state, or local law (40 CFR 312.26)? _X_No __ Yes Ifyes, please explain.

3) As the user of this ESA, do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the site or nearby
properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the
site or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used
by this type of business (40 CFR 312-28)? _X_ No _ Yes If yes, please explain.

4) Does the purchase price being paid for this site reasonably reflect the fair market value of the site
(40 CFR312.29)? _ No _X_ Yes

If no, have you considered whether the lower purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to
be present at the site (40 CFR 312.29)? _X N/A___ No __ Yes Ifyes, please explain.

5) Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the site that would help the
environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases (40 CFR 312.30)7?
X _No __ Yes Ifyes, please explain.

6) As the user of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the site, are there any obvious
indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the site (40 CFR 312.31)?
X_No ___ Yes Ifyes, please explain.

Request for Information and Documentation

In addition to the specific questions outlined above, the user is requested to provide the following
information and documentation, as available. ASTM requires that this information, if available, be
provided to the Environmental Professional prior to the site visit.



ASTM E 1527-05 USER QUESTIONNAIRE
Page 2 of 2
Terracon Project Phelan, CA

Not Applicable,
'te”.‘ Not Available or Iltem Requested Contacts/Comments
Supplied Not Known (See Proposal) . or
“X e Indicate Attachment
Point of Contact for Access Name/Phone: previously provided
Current Site Owner Name/Phone: previously provided
X Current Facility Operator Name/Phone:
X Contacts for Prior Owners Name/Phone:
X Contacts for Prior Occupants Name/Phone:
X Access Restrictions
X Notification of Special Requirements
Regarding Confidentiality
Legal Description and . .
X Diagram / Survey of Site Previously provided
Chain of Title with Grantor/Grantee
X Summary back to 1940 or first developed
use
X Reasons for conducting ESA previously provided

Helpful Documents Checklist

Pursuant to ASTM E 1527-05 § 10.8, do you know whether any of the following documents exist related to the
subject property and, if so, whether copies can and will be provided to the environmental professional? Check all

that apply.

[0 Environmental site assessment reports
Environmental compliance audit reports
Geotechnical studies

O

O

[0 Reports regarding hydrogeologic conditions on the
property or surrounding area

O

Registrations for above or underground storage tanks

Nicole Bullard

Name (Authorized Client Representative)

Paralegal

Title

Vecole Bullard

Sighature

3/31/23

Date

O

(]
(]

Notices or other correspondence from any
governmental agency relating to past or current
violations of environmental laws with respect to the
property or relating to environmental liens
encumbering the property

Registrations for underground injection systems

Environmental permits/plans, solid waste permits,
hazardous waste disposal permits, wastewater
permits, NPDES permits, underground injection
permits, SPCC plans



DATE : 4-13-2023

BAYLIE VINCENT

TERRACON

23041 AVENIDA DE LA CARLOTA, SUITE 350

LAGUNA HILLS, CA 92653
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TEXAS ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH

126 SCEPTRE DRIVE TEL: (972) 772-4283
ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75032 FAX: (972) 772-4283

ENVIRONMENTAL AND OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATION

(AUL) SEARCH

THE ATTACHED REPORT IS BEING PROVIDED TO APPLICANT SOLELY FOR THE
PURPOSE OF FACILITATING LANDOWNER OR PURCHASE DEFENSES WHICH MAY
BE AVAILABLE UNDER THE LIABILITY ACT OF 1980, AS AMENDED. IT IS
PROVIDED FOR THE SOLE USE AND BENEFIT OF APPLICANT AND MAY NOT BE
USED OR RELIED UPON BY ANY OTHER PARTY FOR ANY REASON.

NOTE: THIS SEARCH REPRESENTS SURFACE CONVEYANCES ONLY.
TOTAL LIABILITY OF TEXAS ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH COMPANY
IS LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.

THIS REPORT WAS PREPARED FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASSISTING IN AN
ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARD INSPECTION OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
PROPERTY.



LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

CURRENT OWNER:

DATE

INSTRUMENT:

GRANTOR

GRANTEE

FILE NO.

DATE

INSTRUMENT:

GRANTOR

GRANTEE

FILE NO.

DATE

INSTRUMENT:

GRANTOR

GRANTEE

FILE NO.

LA237193

YONG JIN KIM

JULY 30, 1998

WARRANTY DEED
MARION SHEPPARD 1993 TRUST
YONG JIN KIM

029789

JANUARY 30, 1995

WARRANTY DEED

BEN NINBERG, ET AL

MARION SHEPPARD 1993 TRUST

271643

JULY 24, 1981

WARRANTY DEED

GLORIA SHEPPARD FOLINSKY
BEN NINBERG, ET AL

391025

)

PARCEL 306622101, 3919 PHELAN ROAD, SAN BERNARDINO



DATE

INSTRUMENT:

GRANTOR

GRANTEE

FILE NO.

DATE

INSTRUMENT:

GRANTOR

GRANTEE

FILE NO.

DATE

INSTRUMENT:

GRANTOR

GRANTEE

FILE NO.

DATE

INSTRUMENT:

GRANTOR

GRANTEE

FILE NO.

LA237193

OCTOBER 19, 1975

WARRANTY DEED

STUART SHEPPARD AND ELON BIXBY
GLORIA SHEPPARD FOLINSKY

274317

MAY 9, 1964

WARRANTY DEED

RAE BELSKY AND ETELVINA CAMPANIOLO
STUART SHEPPARD AND ELON BIXBY

930149

JULY 10, 1949

WARRANTY DEED

GEORGE LAMBDIN AND SPOUSE JOANNE LAMBDIN
RAE BELSKY AND ETELVINA CAMPANIOLO

631597

FEBRUARY 8, 1942

WARRANTY DEED

PETER AULBACH AND SPOUSE, LORNA AULBACH
GEORGE LAMBDIN AND SPOUSE JOANNE LAMBDIN

260416

@)



DATE : MAY 5, 1938

INSTRUMENT:  WARRANTY DEED

GRANTOR : JOYCE ASH, A WIDOW
GRANTEE . PETER AULBACH AND SPOUSE, LORNA AULBACH
FILE NO. . 147293

EASEMENTS : UTILITY EASEMENT.

Prepared by Texas Environmental Research on 4-13-2023

LA237193 (3)



ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN AND OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE

LIMITATIONS SEARCH

AFTER COMPLETING AN ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN AND OTHER
ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS SEARCH A FINDING THAT NO
ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR AUL’S HAVE BEEN FILED OF PUBLIC
RECORD AND THAT IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THE
PROPERTY RESEARCHED IN THIS REPORT COMPLIES WITH ASTM E

1527-21-SEC. 8.3.4.9 AND SECTION 6.2

THIS REPORT MEETS OR EXCEEDS A.S.T.M. E 1527-21.



Oreilly Phelan PH1
3919 Phelan Road
Phelan, CA 92371

Inquiry Number: 7300096.3
April 05, 2023

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 04/05/23
Site Name: Client Name:
Oreilly Phelan PH1 Terracon R
3919 Phelan Road 23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 EDR
Phelan, CA 92371 Laguna Hills, CA 92653
EDR Inquiry # 7300096.3 Contact: Baylie Vincent

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Terracon were identified for

the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 39D1-4110-83D0
PO # NA

Project LA237193

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target

Sanborn® Library search results

Certification #: 39D 1-4110-83D0

property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
were not found fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
’ Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track

historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

‘L/ Library of Congress
\L/ University Publications of America
‘L/ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Terracon (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the

limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 04/05/23

Site Name: Client Name:

Oreilly Phelan PH1 Terracon

3919 Phelan Road 23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 EDR’
Phelan, CA 92371 Laguna Hills, CA 92653

EDR Inquiry # 7300096.4 Contact: Baylie Vincent

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Terracon were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# NA Latitude: 34.425771 34° 25' 33" North
Project: LA237193 Longitude: -117.576326 -117° 34' 35" West
UTM Zone: Zone 11 North
UTM X Meters: 447044.23
UTM Y Meters: 3809516.83
Elevation: 4137.33" above sea level

Maps Provided:

2018 1942
2015 1903
2012
1996
1988
1980
1968
1956
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2018 Source Sheets

Phelan
2018
7.5-minute, 24000

2015 Source Sheets

Phelan
2015
7.5-minute, 24000

2012 Source Sheets

Phelan
2012
7.5-minute, 24000

1996 Source Sheets

Phelan

1996

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1994
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1988 Source Sheets

Phelan

1988

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1985

1980 Source Sheets

Phelan

1980

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1978

1968 Source Sheets

Phelan

1968

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1956 Source Sheets

Phelan

1956

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1952
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1942 Source Sheets

San Antonio

1942

15-minute, 62500

Aerial Photo Revised 1941

1903 Source Sheets

San Antonio
1903
15-minute, 62500
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